FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,541 of 1st MARCH, 1990.



I ASSENT,

DEREK REFFELL,

GOVERNOR.

1st March, 1990.



GIBRALTAR.

No. 11 of 1990.

AN ACT to amend the Public Health Act.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title

1: This Act may be cited as the Public Health (Amendment) Act, 1990.

Amendment of Section 271.

- 2. Section 271 of the,' Public Health :Act (hereinafter called "the; principal Act") is amended by omitting therefrom subsection (3) and substituting therefor the following new subsection—
 - "(3) The Financial and Development Secretary may in accordance with the criteria laid down for that purpose from time to time by the Government of Gibraltar reduce or remit the payment of any general rate
 - (a) on account of the poverty of any person liable to the payment thereof; or
 - (b) where he is of the opinion that so to do is in the interests of the development of Gibraltar;

and in any such case the reduction or remission shall be of such amount and shall operate for such period as shall be provided for in such criteria.".

Amendment to Section 273.

- 3. Section 273 of the principal Act is amended by—
- (a) omitting the proviso to subsection (l);
- (b) omitting in subsection (2) the words "(or six months in the case of a newly erected building)";
- (c) inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection (3) after the word "occupied" the following words "save where such prohibition results from the failure by the owner to have complied with a notice issued under this Act":
- (d) omitting paragraph (b) in subsection (3) and substituting therefor the following new paragraph—

- "(b) the premises are a Category A listed building specified in Schedule 1 of the Gibraltar Heritage Trust Act 1989";
- (e) omitting in paragraph (d) of subsection (3) the semi-colon and substituting therefor a full stop;
- (f) omitting paragraphs (e) and (f) of subsection (3);
- (g) omitting subsection (6).

Amendment to Section 279.

4. Section 279 of the principal Act is amended by the omission in paragraph (j) of the words "Museum and Antiquities Act" and the substitution therefor of the words "Heritage Trust Act 1989".

Amendment to Section 282.

5. Subsection (1) of section 282 of the principal Act is amended by the omission of the 'word "Governor" and the substitution therefor of the words "Financial and Development Secretary".

Amendment to Section 294.

6. The principal Act is further amended by omitting in subsection (4) of section 294 of the word "Governor" and substituting therefor the words "Financial and Development Secretary".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 15th day of February, 1990.

C. M. COOM

Clerk to the Assembly.